and are not intended to project the future results of operations that the combined company may
achieve as a result of these acquisitions. For more information on CCC, see ‘‘CCC’’, for more
information on Lionbridge AI, see ‘‘Lionbridge AI’’ and for more information on the Share Class
Reclassification Transactions, see the inside cover of the prospectus and ‘‘Description of Share Capital’’.

We prepare our consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.
You should read this data together with our consolidated financial statements and related notes
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and the information under the captions ‘‘Capitalization’’,
‘‘Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data’’, ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Consolidated Financial Information’’ and ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations’’. Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results

18

that should be expected in any future period, and our results for any interim period are not necessarily
indicative of the results to be expected for a full year.

Years Ended Nine Months Ended
December 31 September 30

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Consolidated Statements of Income Data: 2019 2019 2018 2017 2020 2020 2019 2019

($ in millions, except per share amounts and percentages)
Revenues

Revenues arising from service contracts with
customers—service ..... $1,571.4 $1,019.6 $834.6 $573.2 $1,350.1 $1,139.3 $1,154.0 $747.1

Operating Expenses
Goods and services purchased ..... 350.7 182.9 174.9 105.8 288.6 219.4 266.3 132.9
Employee benefits expense ..... 929.3 630.4 522.5 366.5 793.0 708.0 686.5 463.5
Depreciation ..... 85.5 73.1 31.3 25.4 73.9 72.6 62.3 53.1
Amortization of intangible assets ..... 133.0 19.1 18.2 6.8 102.4 59.7 99.9 14.4

Total Operating Expenses ..... 1,498.5 905.5 746.9 504.5 1,257.9 1,059.7 1,115.0 663.9

Operating Income ..... 72.9 114.1 87.7 68.7 92.2 79.6 39.0 83.2
Changes in business combination-related

provisions ..... (14.6) (14.6) (12.6) — (73.4) (73.4) (2.5) (2.5)
Interest expense(1) ..... 66.3 36.3 23.2 10.1 52.8 34.3 49.3 28.0
Foreign exchange ..... (3.7) (2.6) 8.1 (0.5) 2.2 2.2 (3.1) (2.3)

Income Before Income Taxes ..... 24.9 95.0 69.0 59.1 110.6 116.5 (4.7) 60.0
Income taxes ..... 26.5 26.0 21.9 15.7 32.5 34.6 17.0 18.3

Net Income ..... $ (1.6) $ 69.0 $ 47.1 $ 43.4 $ 78.1 $ 81.9 $ (21.7) $ 41.7

Net Income Per Common Share(1)
Basic ..... $ (0.01) $ 1.64 $ 1.12 $ 1.09 $ 0.33 $ 1.66 $ (0.09) $ 0.99
Diluted ..... $ (0.01) $ 1.63 $ 1.12 $ 1.09 $ 0.33 $ 1.65 $ (0.09) $ 0.99

Other Data
TI Adjusted Net Income(2) ..... $ 133.2 $ 82.4 $ 65.4 $ 56.7 $ 100.4 $ 94.4 $ 94.6 $ 56.6
TI Adjusted Basic Earnings per Share(2) . . . . $ 0.58 $ 1.95 $ 1.56 $ 1.42 $ 0.43 $ 1.92 $ 0.41 $ 1.34
TI Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share(2) . . $ 0.58 $ 1.95 $ 1.56 $ 1.41 $ 0.42 $ 1.90 $ 0.41 $ 1.34
TI Adjusted EBITDA(3) ..... $ 358.1 $ 225.6 $146.7 $113.8 $ 296.2 $ 262.2 $ 259.4 $161.9
Cash provided by operating activities ..... N/A $ 141.6 $ 93.5 $ 90.9 N/A $ 161.3 N/A $ 94.0
TI Free Cash Flow(4) ..... N/A $ 78.8 $ 43.0 $ 49.5 N/A $ 112.2 N/A $ 47.4
TI Organic Revenue(5) ..... N/A $1,005.6 $607.2 $533.5 N/A $ 811.0 N/A $733.1
TI Gross Profit Margin(6) ..... N/A 33.2% 32.4% 33.5% N/A 31.4% N/A 32.8%
TI Adjusted Gross Profit Margin (%)(6) . . . . N/A 42.3% 38.3% 39.1% N/A 43.0% N/A 41.8%

Pro Forma As atas atAs at December 31 September 30September 30,
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Data: 2019 2018 2017 2020 2020

($ in millions)
Cash and temporary investments, net ..... $ 79.5 $ 65.6 $ 85.4 $ 138.9 $ 138.9
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 301.0 115.2 103.5 369.5 366.7
Intangible assets, net ..... 89.7 104.8 35.0 1,289.6 646.6
Goodwill, net ..... 418.4 421.2 228.8 1,466.2 1,003.9
Total assets ..... 1,169.0 909.1 601.9 3,725.4 2,575.5
Current maturities of long-term debt ..... 42.8 6.0 6.0 90.2 77.0
Long-term debt ..... 477.7 302.0 264.3 1,768.7 1,070.4
Total liabilities ..... 923.2 712.4 502.1 2,775.1 1,831.4
Common equity ..... 245.8 196.7 99.8 950.3 744.1
Total liabilities and owners’ equity ..... 1,169.0 909.1 601.9 3,725.4 2,575.5

(1) Historical per common share data has not been adjusted to reflect the Share Class Reclassification Transactions. Net
income per common share on a pro forma basis is calculated after giving effect to the CCC and Lionbridge acquisitions and
the Share Class Reclassification Transactions that will occur at the time of the offering. Pro forma per common share data
includes both subordinate voting shares and multiple voting shares. For more information on the Share Class
Reclassification Transactions, see the inside cover of this prospectus and ‘‘Description of Share Capital’’. For a calculation

[…]

244,514,742 shares outstanding after, in each case, giving effect to the issuance of common shares to
Baring on October 19, 2020 in connection with its exercise of a previously issued option, the
acquisitions of CCC and Lionbridge AI and the Share Class Reclassification Transactions. Dilution is
calculated by subtracting net tangible book value per subordinate voting share from the initial public
offering price of $25.00 per subordinate voting share.

Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate and substantial dilution. After
September 30, 2020, after giving effect to the sale of subordinate voting shares in this offering at the
initial public offering price of $25.00 per subordinate voting share, less the underwriting discounts and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as at September 30,
2020, would have been approximately $(1,306.1) million, or $(4.92) per share. This amount represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.46 per share to the existing shareholders and
immediate dilution of $29.92 per subordinate voting share to investors purchasing our subordinate
voting shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per subordinate voting share basis:

Initial public offering price per subordinate voting share ..... $25.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as at September 30, 2020 ..... $(7.38)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in

this offering (subordinate voting shares sold by us) ..... 2.46

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering ..... (4.92)

Dilution in net tangible book value per subordinate voting share to new investors in this
offering ..... $29.92

The following table summarizes, as at September 30, 2020, on the pro forma basis described above,
the aggregate number of subordinate voting shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid to

82

us, and the average price per subordinate voting share paid by purchasers of such subordinate voting
shares and by new investors purchasing subordinate voting shares in this offering.

Average PriceShares PerPurchased Total Consideration Subordinate
Number Percent Amount Percent Voting Share

($ in thousands, except per share amounts)
Existing shareholders(1) ..... 244,514,742 92.1% $ 994,300 65.4% $ 4.07
New investors(1) ..... 20,997,375 7.9% $ 524,934 34.6% $25.00

Total ..... 265,512,117 100.0% $1,519,234 100.0% $ 5.72

(1) Does not give effect to the sale of 16,002,625 subordinate voting shares by the selling shareholders in this offering or to the
exercise of the underwriters of their over-allotment option.

After giving effect to the sale of 16,002,625 subordinate voting shares by the selling shareholders in
this offering, the percentage of our subordinate voting shares held by existing shareholders would be
20.2% and the percentage of our subordinate voting shares held by new investors would be 79.8%. If
the underwriters were to fully exercise their over-allotment option to purchase an additional 5,550,000

[…]

NET INCOME ..... $ 69.0 A 40.0 $ 44.7 $ 16.0 $(61.2) $(70.1) $ (1.6)

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE
Basic ..... $ 1.64 $ (0.01)(5)

Diluted ..... $ 1.63 $ (0.01)(5)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial
information, which are an integral part of these statements.
1 Please refer to Note 1 for the translation methodology

2 Please refer to Note 7 for the corresponding U.S. GAAP information for Lionbridge AI

3 Please refer to Note 3 for details of each of the CCC transaction accounting adjustments

4 Please refer to Note 4 for details of each of the Lionbridge AI transaction accounting adjustments

5 Please refer to Note 5 for details on the Share Class Reclassification Transactions

97

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at
September 30, 2020

Lionbridge AIHistorical Transaction
TELUS Accounting Pro Forma

As at September 30, 2020 (in millions) International Lionbridge AI1 Adjustments2 Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and temporary investments, net ..... $ 138.9 $ — $ — $ 138.9
Accounts receivable ..... 292.4 39.7 — 332.1
Due from affiliated companies ..... 33.3 0.8 — 34.1
Income and other taxes receivable ..... 15.5 — — 15.5
Prepaid expenses ..... 27.8 1.3 — 29.1
Current derivative assets ..... 2.0 — — 2.0

509.9 41.8 — 551.7

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 366.7 0.3 2.5 369.5
Intangible assets, net ..... 646.6 33.6 609.4 1,289.6
Goodwill, net ..... 1,003.9 54.0 408.3 1,466.2
Deferred income taxes ..... 13.4 — — 13.4
Other long-term assets ..... 35.0 — — 35.0

Assets ..... 2,065.6 87.9 1,020.2 3,173.7

$2,575.5 $129.7 $1,020.2 $3,725.4

LIABILITIES AND OWNERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings ..... $ 11.1 $ — $ — $ 11.1
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... 308.5 22.9 21.83 353.2
Due to affiliated companies ..... 32.1 — — 32.1
Income and other taxes payable ..... 83.6 — — 83.6
Advance billings and customer deposits ..... 2.4 0.6 — 3.0
Provisions ..... 0.6 — — 0.6
Current maturities of long-term debt ..... 77.0 — 13.2 90.2
Current portion of derivative liabilities ..... 2.1 — — 2.1

517.4 23.5 35.0 575.9

Non-current liabilities
Provisions ..... 18.7 — — 18.7
Long-term debt ..... 1,070.4 — 698.3 1,768.7
Other long-term liabilities ..... 5.9 0.4 — 6.3
Derivative liabilities ..... 37.6 — — 37.6
Deferred income taxes ..... 181.4 10.2 176.3 367.9

1,314.0 10.6 874.6 2,199.2

Liabilities ..... 1,831.4 34.1 909.6 2,775.1

Owners’ equity
Common equity ..... 744.1 95.6 110.63 950.3

$2,575.5 $129.7 $1,020.2 $3,725.4

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information, which are an
integral part of these statements.
1 Please refer to Note 7 for the corresponding U.S. GAAP information for Lionbridge AI.
2 Please refer to Note 1b) for a summary of the Lionbridge AI purchase price allocation.
3 Impact of estimated transactions costs of $23.8 million are included in these lines.

98

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Description of transaction

a) Description of transaction—CCC

On January 31, 2020, TELUS International completed the acquisition of CCC and, on such date,

[…]

the nine months ended September 30, 2020, and September 30, 2019, and summary consolidated
statements of financial position data as at September 30, 2020, from our unaudited condensed interim
consolidated financial statements included in this prospectus. We prepare our consolidated financial
statements in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. You should read this data together with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and the
information under the captions ‘‘Capitalization’’, ‘‘Summary Historical Consolidated Financial and
Other Data’’, and ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations’’. Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results that should be expected
in any future period, and our results for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results
to be expected for a full year. The following financial information, including the per share data, does
not give effect to the acquisitions of CCC and Lionbridge AI and the Share Class Reclassification
Transactions. For more information, see ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated
Financial Information’’.

Nine Months
Ended

Years Ended December 31 September 30

Consolidated Statements of Income Data: 2019 2018 2017 2020 2019

($ in millions, except per share data)
Revenues

Revenues arising from service contracts with customers—service ..... $1,019.6 $834.6 $573.2 $1,139.3 $747.1
Operating Expenses

Goods and services purchased ..... 182.9 174.9 105.8 219.4 132.9
Employee benefits expense ..... 630.4 522.5 366.5 708.0 463.5
Depreciation ..... 73.1 31.3 25.4 72.6 53.1
Amortization of intangible assets ..... 19.1 18.2 6.8 59.7 14.4

Total Operating Expenses ..... 905.5 746.9 504.5 1,059.7 663.9

Operating Income ..... 114.1 87.7 68.7 79.6 83.2
Changes in business combination-related provisions ..... (14.6) (12.6) — (73.4) (2.5)
Interest expense ..... 36.3 23.2 10.1 34.3 28.0
Foreign exchange ..... (2.6) 8.1 (0.5) 2.2 (2.3)

Income Before Income Taxes ..... 95.0 69.0 59.1 116.5 60.0
Income Taxes ..... 26.0 21.9 15.7 34.6 18.3

Net Income ..... $ 69.0 $ 47.1 $ 43.4 $ 81.9 $ 41.7

Net Income Per Common Share
Basic ..... $ 1.64 $ 1.12 $ 1.09 $ 1.66 $ 0.99
Diluted ..... $ 1.63 $ 1.12 $ 1.09 $ 1.65 $ 0.99

108

As at As at
December 31 September 30

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Data: 2019 2018 2017 2020

($ in millions)
Cash and temporary investments, net ..... $ 79.5 $ 65.6 $ 85.4 $ 138.9
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 301.0 115.2 103.5 366.7
Intangible assets, net ..... 89.7 104.8 35.0 646.6
Goodwill, net ..... 418.4 421.2 228.8 1,003.9
Total assets ..... 1,169.0 909.1 601.9 2,575.5
Current maturities of long-term debt ..... 42.8 6.0 6.0 77.0
Long-term debt ..... 477.7 302.0 264.3 1,070.4
Total liabilities ..... 923.2 712.4 502.1 1,831.4
Common equity ..... 245.8 196.7 99.8 744.1
Total liabilities and owners’ equity ..... 1,169.0 909.1 601.9 2,575.5

109

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and financial
performance together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included in this
prospectus. The following discussion is based on financial information prepared in accordance with
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (‘‘GAAP’’). The GAAP that we use are the IFRS, as issued by
the IASB, which might differ in material respects from accounting principles generally accepted in other
jurisdictions, including the United States. The discussion of our financial performance in this section is

[…]

other variables constant, including the total amount of outstanding indebtedness, a 25-basis-point
increase in interest rates on our variable-rate debt would cause an estimated increase in interest
expense of approximately $2.4 million per year, based on the amounts outstanding at September 30,
2020.

Foreign Currency Risk

Our consolidated financial statements are reported in U.S. dollars but our international operating
model exposes us to foreign currency exchange rate changes that could impact the translation of
foreign denominated assets and liabilities into U.S. dollars and future earnings and cash flows from
transactions denominated in different currencies. The Canadian Dollar is the foreign currency to which
we currently have the largest exposure. The sensitivity analysis of our exposure to foreign currency risk
at the reporting date has been determined based upon a hypothetical change taking place at the
relevant statement of financial position date. The Canadian dollar, European euro and Philippine peso
denominated balances as at the statement of financial position dates have been used in the calculations
below.

Other
Nine-Month Periods Ended September 30 comprehensive Comprehensive
(increase (decrease) in millions) Net income income income

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Reasonably possible changes in market risks
10% change in US$: Cdn.$ exchange rate

United States Dollar appreciates ..... $(0.5) $ 0.7 $ — $ — $ (0.5) $ 0.7
United States Dollar depreciates ..... $ 0.5 $(0.7) $ — $ — $ 0.5 $(0.7)

10% change in US$: Euro exchange rate
United States Dollar appreciates ..... $ — $(3.8) $ 10.7 $ 5.3 $ 10.7 $ 1.5
United States Dollar depreciates ..... $ — $ 3.8 $(10.7) $(5.3) $(10.7) $(1.5)

10% change in US$: Peso exchange rate
United States Dollar appreciates ..... $ — $(0.2) $ — $ — $ — $(0.2)
United States Dollar depreciates ..... $ — $ 0.2 $ — $ — $ — $ 0.2

Other comprehensive Comprehensive
Net income income incomeYears Ended December 31

(increase (decrease) in millions) 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017

Reasonably possible changes in market risks
10% change in U.S. dollar: CDN$ exchange rate

U.S. dollar appreciates ..... $(0.4) $(0.1) $ 1.5 $ — $ — $ — $(0.4) $(0.1) $ 1.5
U.S. dollar depreciates ..... $ 0.4 $ 0.1 $(1.5) $ — $ — $ — $ 0.4 $ 0.1 $(1.5)

10% change in U.S. dollar: euro exchange rate
U.S. dollar appreciates ..... $(2.7) $(1.8) $ 0.1 $ — $ 7.1 $ — $(2.7) $ 5.3 $ 0.1
U.S. dollar depreciates ..... $ 2.7 $ 1.8 $(0.1) $ — $(7.1) $ — $ 2.7 $(5.3) $(0.1)

10% change in U.S. dollar: Philippine peso exchange
rate
U.S. dollar appreciates ..... $(0.3) $ 1.6 $ 1.0 $ — $ — $ — $(0.3) $ 1.6 $ 1.0
U.S. dollar depreciates ..... $ 0.3 $(1.6) $(1.0) $ — $ — $ — $ 0.3 $(1.6) $(1.0)

We therefore face exchange rate risk through fluctuations in relative currency prices, which are
unpredictable and costly to hedge. Appreciation of foreign currencies against the United States dollar
will increase our cost of doing business and could adversely affect our business, financial condition or

139

19JAN202112564247

financial performance. Our foreign exchange risk management includes the use of foreign currency
forward contracts to fix the exchange rates on short-term Philippine peso denominated transactions and
commitments, as well as swaps which are used to manage the currency risk associated with European